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EN BANC

[ A.M. NO. RTJ-02-1735, April 27, 2007 ]

SPOUSES RODOLFO AND SYLVIA CABICO, COMPLAINANTS, VS.
JUDGE EVELYN L. DIMACULANGAN- QUERIJERO, PRESIDING
JUDGE, REGIONAL TRIAL COURT, CABANATUAN CITY, BRANCH
26, RESPONDENT.

DECISION

CARPIO, J.:

The Case

This is an administrative complaint filed by spouses Rodolfo and Sylvia Cabico
(complainants) against Judge Evelyn L. Dimaculangan-Querijero (respondent
Judge), Presiding Judge, Regional Trial Court of Cabanatuan City, Branch 26 (trial
court). Complainants charged respondent Judge with ignorance of the law, abuse of
authority, and conduct unbecoming a trial court judge.

The Facts

In their complaintll] dated 16 October 2001, complainants stated that they are the
parents of AAA (victim), the 17-year old rape victim in Criminal Case No. 10383-AF
then pending before respondent Judge's sala. Complainants stated that of the three
accused in the criminal case, namely, Edwin Azarcon y Macabante (Azarcon),
Rayshawn dela Rosa (Dela Rosa), and Rodrigo Nadora, Jr. (Nadora), only Azarcon
was detained as the other two were at large.

Complainants asserted that at the hearing on 12 October 2001, their counsel
manifested in open court that no settlement of the case would be pursued as one
Atty. Ildefonso J. Cruz informed him that the remaining amount for the settlement of
the case would not be given to complainants. Complainants asserted that it was at
this point that respondent Judge called Sylvia Cabico and uttered angrily with a loud
voice the following:

Mrs. Cabico, isauli mo ang lahat ng pera nila, ngayon din at 'di puwedeng
hindi, ngayon din.[2]

Complainants alleged that the utterance caused Sylvia Cabico great embarrassment.
Complainants asserted that respondent Judge's actuation violated Rule 3.04 of the
Code of Judicial Conduct.

Moreover, complainants alleged that when they were about to return home after the
trial of the case was reset to 9 November 2001, someone called them and ordered
them to appear before Atty. Fraizerwin Viterbo (Atty. Viterbo), Clerk of Court of the
trial court.



Complainants alleged that at his office, Atty. Viterbo ordered them and the victim to
sign an Affidavit of Desistance. Complainants alleged that Atty. Viterbo warned
them, "Hindi maaari na di kayo pumirma at magagalit ang judge sa inyo."

Complainants asserted that when they refused to sign the affidavit, Atty. Viterbo
uttered, thus:

Maaari naman kayong kumuha ng ibang abogado at maaari ninyong
palitan maski ilan. Ang totoo niyan ay ubra naming pawalan 'yvan wala

kayong magagawa.[3]

Complainants asserted that Atty. Viterbo then went inside the chambers and
informed respondent Judge about complainants' refusal to sign the affidavit.
Complainants asserted that respondent Judge came out of her chambers and in a
loud and angry voice, uttered the following:

Misis, bakit ayaw mong pumirma. Sige, huwag mo ng asahan na
masisingil mo pa si Nadora. Didismisin ko ang lahat ang tatlo na iyan.
Pumunta ka ng Batangas at doon mo pabistahan si Nadora. Mas takot

kayo sa abogado ninyo kaysa sa akin.[4]

Complainants asserted that, on that same day, 12 October 2001, despite the
absence of an affidavit of desistance, respondent Judge issued an order, thus:

There being a receipt today from the private complainant that she
received the balance of the full amount of P50,000.00 from accused
Rayshawn dela Rosa and P50,000.00 from accused Edwin Azarcon as
payment for the civil liability and that she is no longer interested in the
criminal aspect, this case is as it is hereby DISMISSED with prejudice
against both accused.

District Jail Warden Rufino M. Santiago, Jr. of the BIMP, Camp Tinio,
Cabanatuan City or his authorized representative is directed to release
immediately Edwin Azarcon unless he is detained for other lawful cause
or causes.

Issue warrant of arrest against Rodrigo Nadora, Jr. alias "Johny" as he is
still at large.

SO ORDERED.[>]

Complainants stated that in view of that order, Azarcon was released from
detention.

Complainants also asserted that the issuance of the order shows respondent Judge's
gross ignorance of the law as criminal actions cannot be compromised and the trial
court has not acquired jurisdiction over the person of Dela Rosa. Complainants also
claimed that respondent Judge violated Canon 2, Rule 2.01 of the Code of Judicial
Conduct for having shown partiality in favor of the accused.

In its 1St Indorsement dated 10 December 2001, the Office of the Court
Administrator (OCA) required respondent Judge to file her comment on the



complaint.[®]

In her Comment dated 10 January 2002, respondent Judge offered the following
explanations:

1. This administrative complaint arose from the machination and
prodding of Atty. Carlito Inton on the spouses Rodolfo and Sylvia
Cabico to get even with the undersigned judge as he lost the
Petition for Habeas Corpus of his client under SP. Proc. No. 840-AF
entitled Amelia J. Nazareno vs. Dominador G. Nazareno on August
24, 2001 which was tried in the sala of the undersigned. x x x

Atty. Inton is notorious as an ambulance chaser and a perennial
loser in his political aspirations in Nueva Ecija as he was
continuously repudiated by the electorate. To prove his notoriety, it
is of common knowledge that a grenade was thrown at his house
and gasoline poured on said house to burn it;

2. Atty. Inton entered his appearance only on September 26, 2001 in
Criminal Case No. 10384-AF entitled People vs. Rayshawn dela
Rosa, Rodrigo Nadora, Jr. and Edwin Azarcon, subject of this
Complaint, on complaint of Maria Liza Cabico, a 17-year old girl who
was working as a Guest Relations Officer in a beerhouse in
Cabanatuan City. Before Atty. Inton's appearance, Mrs. Cabico and
her daughter, the private complainant, manifested in Court that
accused Azarcon had already paid P47,500.00 leaving a balance of
P2,500.00; and dela Rosa paid P49,000.00 leaving a balance of
P1,000.00 and that private complainant was no longer interested in
the penal aspect of the case. The Court did not act on their
manifestation as there were balances from Azarcon and dela Rosa.
Thus, the issuance of the Orders of this Court dated August 3, and
10, 2001, which are attached hereto and marked as Annexes "A"
and ié¢V2Biélz;

3. In the hearing of September 26, 2001, Atty. Inton, the ambulance
chaser, upon learning thru court manifestation that private
complainant had P96,500.00 from Azarcon and dela Rosa,
voluntarily offered his services and entered his appearance. He
stealthily advised the private complainant and Mrs. Cabico not to
obey the Order of this Court to execute an affidavit of desistance in
favor of Azarcon and dela Rosa upon receipt of the balances. He
assured them that they could demand more money from the
accused and still proceed with the trial on the merits. Of course,
Atty. Inton will be insured of continuous appearance fees. This
information was relayed to the undersigned by a member of her
staff who was seated near Atty. Inton, the private complainant and
Mrs. Cabico. Thus, this Court issued the attached Order of
September 26, 2001 as the affidavit of desistance could not yet be
executed because of the unpaid balances from Azarcon and dela
Rosa and marked as Annex C;



4. In the October 12, 2001 hearing, the balance of P2,500.00 from
Azarcon and P1,000.00 from dela Rosa were paid to private
complainant. Following the legal advice of Atty. Inton, private
complainant refused to sign the Pag- uurong ng Habla, which is
attached and marked as Annex D. To administer justice to the poor
accused who in good faith thought that the case could be settled
amicably and so as not to be under the mercy of Atty. Inton and the
private complainant for their selfish motives, this Court issued the
Order of October 12, 2001 with the receipt of the balances from
Azarcon and dela Rosa, which are attached and marked as Annexes
E and E-1. Edwin Azarcon, a detainee at the BIMP, Camp Tinio,
Cabanatuan City was ordered released.

5. The undersigned did not act in an emotional manner in the hearing
of October 12, 2001 when she advised Mrs. Cabico, who was
adamant for the conduct of a trial on the merits immediately, as
dictated upon by Atty. Inton. What the undersigned stated was:

Mrs. Cabico, kung gusto ninyong matuloy ang bista ay
isauli ninyo ang perang ibinigay ng mga akusado at
ngayon din ay bibistahan ang kaso kung handa ang
inyong testigo

Utterances of this kind would not produce embarrassment. The
undersigned was just stating a fact in good faith. Even Assistant
City Prosecutor Edward O. Joson did not interpose an objection or
comment to my said statement. Mrs. Cabico presumably was
embarrassed because she could no longer return the P100,000.00
to Azarcon and dela Rosa as Mrs. Cabico herself confessed to a
member of the staff that Atty. Inton collected P43,000.00 out of
said amount. The statements allegedly uttered by the undersigned
in the Complaint are mere concoctions of Atty. Inton to place the
undersigned in a bad light;

6. Due to the continuing heavy pressure of work, the undersigned had
an oversight that accused dela Rosa was already under the
jurisdiction of this Court. To rectify immediately, in the hearing of
November 21, 2001, the undersigned motu propio ordered the
issuance of a Warrant of Arrest against said accused. The Order of
November 21, 2001 is attached and marked as Annex F. Dela Rosa
voluntarily submitted himself to the Court and was arraigned on
November 23, 2001. Likewise, accused Rodrigo Nadora, Jr., who
was previously at large, voluntarily submitted to the Court and was
arraigned on November 21, 2001. Certificates of their Arraignment
are hereto attached and marked as Annexes G and G-1; Receipt of
P50,000.00 from Rodrigo Nadora, Jr. as civil liability for private
complainant is not interested in penal and is marked as G-2;

7.0n November 23, 2001, private complainant finally signed a
Salaysay ng Pag-uurong ng Habla and placed on the witness stand
to testify thereon. On the same date, the attached Order of the



Court was issued dismissing the case and marked as Annex H;

8. At no time has the undersigned acted in a harsh and oppressive
manner. She knows that a judge is under the sanction of law.

Moreover, has she been harsh and oppressive in her actuations in and out
of Court, the officials of the IBP Nueva Ecija Chapter could have
supported Atty. Inton by endorsing the filing of this administrative case

as Atty. Inton tried to, but miserably failed to do so.[”!

On 20 February 2002, Atty. Carlito R. Inton (Atty. Inton), complainants' counsel,

filed for the complainants a Reply to Respondent's Comment.[8] Atty. Inton alleged
that he never prodded complainants to file the present complaint. Atty. Inton
asserted that he was not a notorious ambulance chaser and that he even tried to
persuade complainants not to pursue the case.

Atty. Inton also asserted that on 16 October 2001, complainants prepared and
signed a complaint which included Atty. Viterbo as respondent. Atty. Inton asserted
that he was able to persuade complainants not to pursue the case against Atty.
Viterbo.

Moreover, Atty. Inton denied respondent Judge's allegation that the victim was a
Guest Relations Officer in a beerhouse in Cabanatuan City. Atty. Inton stated that
the victim never worked in any such establishment as she and her family were
members of Iglesia ni Cristo.

Atty. Inton asserted that the fact that respondent Judge dismissed the criminal case
when the trial court had not yet acquired jurisdiction over the accused and
mentioned in her order payment of money as ground for the dismissal of the case
only shows her ignorance of the law. Atty. Inton denied the other allegations of
respondent Judge as mere assumptions and are but collateral matters.

In her Supplemental Answer with Leave of Courtl®] dated 21 March 2003,
respondent Judge asserted that in the disposition of the present case, she applied
Section 2(a), Rule 18 of the Rules of Court which required courts to "consider the
possibility of an amicable settlement or of a submission to alternative modes of
resolution."

Respondent Judge reiterated that the present administrative matter was filed
because Atty. Inton had an ax to grind against her. Respondent Judge asserted that
Atty. Inton wanted "to get even with her" because his appeal from her 24 August
2001 decision in a habeas corpus case was dismissed.

On 10 April 2003, complainants filed a Reply to Supplemental Answer and Affidavit.

[10] Complainants asserted that respondent Judge acted with malice because she
issued her 12 October 2001 order even without the consent of both the public
prosecutor and the victim. Complainants also stated that "perjured witnesses"
executed the affidavits which respondent Judge submitted before the Court.

The OCA's Report and Recommendation

In its evaluation of the allegations of both complainants and respondent Judge, the



